£m £m £m £m

Fair Value Financial assets

Financial assets at fair value through profit and loss 1,086.3 1,323.2 343 6 2,753.1

Total fair value financial assets 1,086.3 1,323.2 343.6 2,753.1

Fair Value Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit and loss (29.0) (29.0)

Page  I  218

Worcestershire Pension Fund – Statement of Accounts 2019/2020 Audited

Values at 31 March 2019

Quoted market
price

Level 1

Using observable
inputs

Level 2

With significant
unobservable inputs

Level 2

Total

£m £m £m £m

Total fair value financial liabilities 0.0 (29.0) 0.0 (29.0)

Net fair value financial assets 1,086.3 1,294.2 343.6 2,724.1

NOTE 14C: Sensitivity of Assets valued at Level 3

Having analysed historical data and current market trends, and consulted with independent investment advisors, the Fund has determined that the
valuation methods described in Note 14a are likely to be accurate to within the following ranges and has set out below the consequent potential impact
on the closing value of investments held at 31 March 2020.

Sensitivity Analysis Valuation
Range

Value as at
31 March 2020

Valuation
Increase

Valuation
Decrease

+/- % £m £m £m

Pooled Investments – Property Funds 15% 149.8 172 3 127 3

Pooled Investments – Infrastructure Funds 6 5% 299.1 320 0 278 2

Pooled Investments – Debt Funds 6 5% 38 0 40 7 35 3

Total 486.9 532.8 440.8

Page  I  219

Worcestershire Pension Fund – Statement of Accounts 2019/2020 Audited

Reconciliation of Fair Value Measurements within Level 3

Investment Movement Pooled Investments –
Property Funds

Pooled Investments –
Infrastructure Funds

Pooled Investments –
Debt Funds

Total

 £m £m £m

Market Value 1 April 2019 171.8 159.4 12.4 343.6

Transfers into Level 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Transfers out of Level 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0

Purchases and derivative Pymts 12 6 203 0 25 8 241.4

Sales and derivative receipts (26.2) (78.0) (1.6) (105.8)

Unrealised gains/(losses) (8.9) 15 2 0.9 7.2

Realised gains/(losses) 0 5 (0.5) 0 5 0.5

Market value 31 March 2020 148.9 299.1 38.0 486.9

Page  I  220

Worcestershire Pension Fund – Statement of Accounts 2019/2020 Audited

NOTE 15: Financial Instruments

NOTE 15A: Classification of Financial Instruments

Accounting policies describe how different asset classes of financial instruments are measured, and how income and expenses, including fair value gains and
losses, are recognised. The following table analyses the carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities by category and net assets statement heading.

Fair value through
profit and loss

2018/19

Financial Instruments
at Amortised Cost

2018/19

Fair value through